Resolution authorizing Community Partnership Grant Agreements with 16 15 non-profit community agencies. (Community Partnerships) (\$3,704,831.00) (\$3,445,131.00)

WHEREAS, the Community Partnership Program was established by the Board of Commissioners to improve the lives of residents in Franklin County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners partners directly with community agencies that address the core principles of Job Creation, Strategic Economic Development, & Fiscal Security; Supportive Health & Human Services; and Racial Equity; and

WHEREAS, the 2023 Community Partnership grant application was open to all non-profit entities; and

WHEREAS, awarded grants align with numerous goals outlined in Rise Together: A Blueprint for Reducing Poverty in Franklin County; and

WHEREAS, the initial term of the agreements will be from July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 with the option to renew for two additional one-year periods; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO:

1. That the County Administrator is hereby authorized pursuant to section 305.30 of the Revised Code to enter into grant agreements upon approval to form by the Franklin Prosecutor's Office with the following entities per the attached scope of services summaries:

Community Partner	Amount
Bhutanese Community of Central Ohio	\$191,736.00
Central Community House	\$148,832.19
Directions for Youth and Families	\$150,000.00
Dress for Success Columbus	\$163,500.00
Feed the Kids Inc.	\$22,588.00
Heart of Ohio Family Health Centers	\$500,000.00
Junior Achievement of Central Ohio	\$250,000.00
Lower Lights Ministries	\$125,000.00
Ohio Women Alliance	\$259,700.00
Prevent Blindness, Ohio Affiliate	\$22,000.00
Seeds of Caring	\$45,000.00
Service Relief for Hospitality Workers	\$500,000.00

Resolution authorizing Community Partnership Grant Agreements with 16 15 non-profit community agencies.

(Community Partnerships) (\$3,704,831.00) (\$3,445,131.00)

Sprout Five	\$92,177.81
Star House	\$500,000.00
We Amplify Voices	\$500,000.00
YMCA Columbus	\$234,297.00

- 2. That the attached purchase orders totaling \$1,852,415.50 \$1,722,565.50 that are individually described on the accompanying Purchase Order Proof List to meet the obligations in the current fiscal year are hereby approved.
- 3. That the County Administrator is hereby authorized pursuant to section 305.30 of the Revised Code to take all actions, including the execution of all documents or amendments upon approval to form by the Franklin County Prosecutor's Office, necessary to enter into, implement, and administer the agreements and that are not substantially inconsistent with this Resolution.

Prepared by: Curtis E. Brown

Corrected pursuant to Resolution No. 0846-23